503896996 06/30/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3943646

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HOLLY HANCOCK	06/30/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HEROIC HEARTS, LLC	
Street Address:	4209 LAZY RIVER BEND	
City:	CEDAR PARK	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78613	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D759351

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (615)244-6804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 615-244-6380

**Email:** patentdocket@wallerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WALLER LANSDEN DORTCH & DAVIS, LLP

Address Line 1: 511 UNION STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219-8966

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	029682.48763	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC B. FUGETT	
SIGNATURE:	/Eric B. Fugett, Reg. No. 65,959/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2016	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Heroic\_Hearts\_Patent\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Heroic\_Hearts\_Patent\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503896996 REEL: 039056 FRAME: 0039

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Holly Hancock, an individual having an address at 4209 Lazy River Bend,

Cedar Park, TX 78613 ("Assignor"), has invented an "Medical Patient Shirt" (the "Invention")

that is the subject of U.S. Patent No. D759351 S, which issued on June 21, 2016 (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Assignor was obligated at the time the application which matured into the

Patent was filed to assign the Invention and any patents that may mature from an application(s)

disclosing the invention to Heroic Hearts, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company which is

identified as the Applicant on the face of the Patent and which operated at 7809 Oakfield Grove,

Brentwood, TN 37027 until its formal dissolution (the "Applicant");

WHEREAS, Assignor remains obligated to assign the Invention and Patent to

Applicant's successor in interest, Heroic Hearts, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

operating at 4209 Lazy River Bend, Cedar Park, TX 78613 (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the

Patent, the Invention and any improvements thereto, and any and all patents and patent applications

therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of one (\$1.00) dollar, and for other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns to

Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, in and to the Invention and any

improvements thereto, in and to all patents, reissue patents, certificates of inventorship, design

registrations, utility models, and the like that have or may be granted in the United States or in any

foreign country with respect to the Invention and any improvements thereto, and in and to all

applications, including, without limitation, continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions, that

have or may be filed with respect to the Invention and any improvements thereto;

Assignor represents and warrants that it has not transferred, licensed, and/or assigned any of

the rights assigned hereunder to anyone other than Assignee, or entered into any agreement that

would otherwise conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor will, without additional charge to Assignee but at Assignee's expense, cooperate

with and assist Assignee such that Assignee may realize and fully enjoy all the rights assigned

4843-1707-7556.1

PATENT

hereunder, including the preparation and execution of all papers needed by Assignee, and providing such information and assistance as may reasonably be required by Assignee in any administrative or legal proceeding to obtain, maintain, protect, or enforce such rights; and

Assignor authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in the United States and in any foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of the Patent and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on Assignor, and its representatives, heirs and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the date opposite the undersigned name.

Date

Holly Hancock (Assignor)

Date

Heroic Hearts, LLC (Assignee)